The RG scheme was subject to its last full actuarial valuation by a qualified independent actuary as at 31 December 2011. This valuation has
been updated for IAS 19 (revised) purposes for the period ended 30 September 2014 by a qualified independent actuary.

Major assumptions used in the valuation of the funded schemes on a weighted average basis are set out below:

2014 2013

Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities 3.8% 4.4%

Rate of increase in salaries 3.2% 3.5%

Rate of increase in pensions in payment 1.7% 2.1%

Inflation assumption 3.2% 3.5%

At the balance sheet date, scheme members were assumed to have the following life expectancies at age 60:

2014 2013

Male pensioner now aged 60 26.1 26.1

Female pensioner now aged 60 28.6 28.6

Male pensioner now aged 40 26.8 26.7

Female pensioner now aged 40 29.7 29.6

78

SSP Group plc annual report and accounts 2014

Financial statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements continued

18. Post-employment benefit obligations continued
Sensitivity analysis
Changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions by 1%, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected
the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

As at 30 September 2014

Defined benefit obligation

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities 6.7 (7.7)

Rate of increase in salaries (2.9) 2.0

Rate of increase in pensions in payment (4.2) 4.2

Inflation assumption (6.2) 4.8

Mortality rates (change of 1 year) (1.3) 1.1

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plans, it does provide an approximation
of the sensitivity.

The major categories of assets in the funded schemes and their percentage of the total scheme assets were:

2014 2013

Equities, of which: 38.1% 68.2%

– actively traded 72.7% 84.4%

Property and infrastructure 14.4% 8.8%

Fixed interest investments 38.0% 22.3%

Cash 9.5% 0.7%

Total assets related to:

– RG scheme 81.2% 79.8%

– Norway 18.8% 20.2%

The fair value of the scheme assets and the present value of the scheme’s liabilities of the funded schemes were:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Fair value of scheme assets 34.6 32.7

Present value of funded liabilities (43.7) (39.5)

Net pension liability (9.1) (6.8)

The following amounts have been charged or credited in arriving at the loss (2013: profit) for the year:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Current service cost (reported in employee remuneration) (0.8) (0.7)

Net interest on pension scheme liabilities (reported in finance income and expense) (0.4) 0.4

Total amount charged (1.2) (0.3)

79

Strategic report

Corporate governance

Financial statements

Changes in the present value of the scheme liabilities are as follows:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Scheme liabilities at beginning of the period (39.5) (38.0)

Current service cost (0.8) (0.7)

Curtailment 0.6 –

Employee contributions (0.1) (0.1)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (1.7) (1.3)

Remeasurements:

– arising from changes in financial assumptions (1.7) (0.2)

– arising from changes in experience adjustments (2.8) (0.9)

Benefits paid 1.7 1.3

Currency adjustment 0.6 0.4

Scheme liabilities at end of the period (43.7) (39.5)

Changes in the fair value of the scheme assets are as follows:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Scheme assets at beginning of the period 32.7 31.6

Interest income 1.3 1.7

Employer contributions 0.7 0.7

Employee contributions 0.1 0.1

Remeasurement: return on plan assets excluding interest income 1.8 0.3

Benefits paid (1.7) (1.3)

Currency adjustment (0.3) (0.4)

Scheme assets at end of the period 34.6 32.7

The following amounts have been recognised in other comprehensive income:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Remeasurements (2.7) (0.8)

(b)	 Unfunded schemes
The principal unfunded scheme of the Group operates in Germany. To be eligible for the general plan, employees must complete five years
of service and the normal retirement age for this plan is 65. Employees in Germany are also provided with a long service (‘Jubilee’) award,
which provide a month’s gross salary after the employee has worked a certain number of years of service. All unfunded schemes are valued
in accordance with IAS 19 (revised) and have been updated for the period ended 30 September 2014 by a qualified independent actuary.
The major assumptions (on a weighted average basis) used in these valuations were:

2014 2013

Rate of increase in salaries 2.0% 2.0%

Rate of increase in pensions in payment and deferred pensions 1.6% 1.6%

Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities 2.1% 3.3%

Inflation assumption 1.8% 1.8%

At the balance sheet date, scheme members were assumed to have the following life expectancies at age 65:

2014 2013

Pensioner now aged 65 21.2 21.1

Pensioner now aged 40 24.2 24.1

80

SSP Group plc annual report and accounts 2014

Financial statements

Notes to consolidated financial statements continued

18. Post-employment benefit obligations continued
Sensitivity analysis
Changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions by 1%, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected
the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below:

As at 30 September 2014

Defined benefit obligation

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities 1.0 (1.1)

Rate of increase in salaries (0.3) 0.4

Rate of increase in pensions in payment (0.8) 0.5

Inflation assumption (1.6) 0.9

Mortality rates (change by 1 year) (0.3) 0.2

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plans, it does provide an approximation
of the sensitivity.

The present value of the scheme’s liabilities of the unfunded schemes was:

2014
£m

 2013
£m

Net pension liability (8.8) (8.2)

The movement in the liability during the period was as follows:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Deficit in the schemes at start of the period (8.2) (7.5)

Current service cost (0.1) (0.2)

Contributions 0.4 0.5

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (0.2) (0.3)

Remeasurements:

– arising from changes in financial assumptions (1.1) (0.3)

– arising from changes in experience adjustments (0.1) –

Currency adjustment 0.5 (0.4)

Deficit in the schemes at end of the period (8.8) (8.2)

The following amounts have been charged in arriving at loss (2013: profit) for the year in respect of these schemes:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Current service cost (reported in employee remuneration) (0.1) (0.2)

Interest on pension scheme liabilities (reported in finance income and expense) (0.2) (0.3)

Total amount charged (0.3) (0.5)

The following amounts have been recognised directly to other comprehensive income:

2014
£m

2013
£m

Remeasurements (1.2) (0.3)

81

Strategic report

Corporate governance

Financial statements

19. Provisions
Onerous
contracts

£m
Other

£m
Total

£m

At 1 October 2013 (5.3) (7.5) (12.8)

Unwind of discount (0.6) (1.0) (1.6)

Utilised in the year 1.6 1.2 2.8

At 30 September 2014 (4.3) (7.3) (11.6)

Provision for onerous contracts is made when the expected benefits to be derived by the Group from a contract are lower than the
unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The timing of the utilisation of these provisions is variable, dependent on the
contract expiry dates, which vary between one and ten years.

Other provisions represent estimates of expected costs to be incurred in restoring a site to its original condition when it is vacated at the end
of the lease term. These provisions will be utilised at the end of the lease terms, which vary between one and ten years in length.